
MINUTES OF ThE PARISh COUNCIl MEETINg
Tuesday 1st March 2022, Village Hall 7.30pm

Present: Parish Councillors Alan Tyler (Chairman), Simon Barker, Mark Gifford
Hazel Metz, Alison Mosson. Clerk Susan Turner: Members of the public 5

1 WElCOME & APOlOgIES
Apologies County Councillor Juliet Henderson, PCSO Andy Jones

2 REPORTS TO MEETINg

Report received from Cllr Henderson:

20mph ‘The HCC Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) select committee working
group is examining a 20mph county wide speed limit for villages and residential areas.
They will report back later this year. The chair of the working Group is Cllr Stephen
Philpott. Should residents and supporters of 20mph like to contact him his email is
Stephen.Philpott@hants.gov.uk ’

AGREED Unanimously that the proposed 20mph areas and the policing of them will put extra
pressure on the Police when they don’t have sufficient resources.

3 PUblIC SESSION

3.1 Reference planning application 22/00220/HSE Tamburello, Farleigh Road. ‘Erection of open
store with external staircase to study/gym at first floor.’ A neighbouring resident presented
a detailed critique and scaled drawing of the proposed development illustrating its
comparative bulk and local impact. See also 7.1.ii.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINg of 4th January; also
extraordinary PC meeting of 3rd February; both agreed and signed by Chairman.

5 DEClARATIONS OF INTEREST in items on the Agenda – none

6 FINANCE

6.1 Payments since last meeting
26 Clerk Salary Jan 2022 £290.55
27 South Downs Nat Parks Auth (SAS) – NP Reg14 doc £8,220.00
28 Personalised Print (21046) – Newsletter Feb 2022 £48.30
29 Personalised Print (20142) – Newsletter Jan 2022 £28.5
30 Community Heart Beat Trust – Defib pads £55.20
31 Clerk Salary Feb 2022 £290.55

6.2 Accounts to date – APPENDIX I

6.3 S106 funding

NOTED There remains unused S106 funding from the Broadview development (Cleresden Rise) for
Open Space and Equiped play.

AGREED An application for the Open Space funding for pond and rewilding projects.

7 PlANNINg

7.1 Parish Planning Applications – Planning update at APPENDIX II

i. New applications for consideration

22/00466/FUL (Validated 21 Feb 2022) 11 Woods Lane. Development of 3no. detached
dwellings with associated access and landscaping.

NOTED This is a well thought out and well presented scheme, thorough in detail. It proposes to be
well screened, considers neighbours, and very few people will be affected by it. However
new development will – unavoidably – add to the cumulative increase and impact of traffic
congestion and hazard on Woods Lane. Woods Lane is unsuited in width and nature to
current (and almost any) traffic levels. The Parish Council recognises that recent new
development and associated urbanisation has continued to be approved regardless – this
proposal is supported by a traffic consultant’s report...  continued overleaf
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22/00466/FUL (continued)

AGREED The Parish Council is opposed on the grounds of cumulative increase of traffic congestion
and hazard to pedestrians on Woods Lane. It was noted that the STaNHD traffic report –
including for Woods Lane – is in the public domain.

22/00220/HSE (Validated 03 Feb 2022) Tamburello, Farleigh Road. Erection of open store
with external staircase to study/gym at first floor. 

AGREED ‘The Parish Council considers this an unsuitable proposal for this location. It will, by means
of its bulk and location, block views of the surrounding countryside and have an
overbearing effect on the character and appearance of the area – and of heritage assets
including the Cliddesden Conservation Area, and the setting of Grade II listed dwellings.’

ii. Appeal decision  APP/H1705/W/21/3279572 (Dismissed 8th Feb 2022); 20/03197/PIP
(Refused 12th March (DC 10th March)). Land Adjacent 14 Hackwood Lane. Permission in
Principle for erection of 2 no. dwellings.

NOTED The two retrospective applications for change of use and domestic structure associated
with this location are scheduled for Development Control meeting of 6th April.

7.2 Neighbourhood Plan

NOTED REGULATION 14 CONSULTATION submitted to residents, businesses and statutory
consultees. The consultation period is from 15th February to 30th March (6 weeks).

Comments from the previous Issues & Options Consultation have been considered and
incorporated into this Draft Plan. Seeking however a strong level of feedback, both to
endorse the Plan and also seek out and identify any causes for concern – some comments
are very useful. All issues raised will be considered – and addressed / incorporated or
answered – so there is likely still to be several months’ work. Once this is completed, the
Plan will be ready for Referendum.

7.3 local Plan Update Progress has been delayed – due to uncertainty over national policy
and also to change of Leader. Following Cllr Rhatigan’s resignation, Simon Bound is now
Leader (confirmed at Full Council meeting of 28th February) with Cllr John Izett (Evingar
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Property) as Deputy. See APPENDIX III for a list of
all Cabinet members.

It was reported that Full Council have said that BDBC is looking for Basingstoke to be a
market town rather than the ‘Capital of the South’ and will fight the allocated housing
number as strongly as it can. Mentioning that Basingstoke over the years has built too
many houses; and also has essential need for Open Countryside for recreational use.

The present LPU schedule is to consider housing in June, with Reg 18 Consultation for
publication in the Autumn. If Upper Swallick continues not to be included there is little
STaNHD will do, work at the moment continues behind the scenes.

7.4 STaNhD banners to be to be assessed and rationalised – some to come down, the best
to be refurbished, there are some new ones left for strategic sites around the Village. Not
intending for the time being to have more made.

8 hIghWAYS & VIllAgE MAINTENANCE

8.1 Pond and drainage update The contractors were intending to finish the pond works
having left approximately eight feet untouched around the edge – APPENDIX IV – citing
concerns over puncturing the liner. They agreed to return with a standard digger to
remove more but the water level will need to be lower so this might take some time.
HCC contractors will then make good including rebuilding the bank.

8.2 lengthsman visit of 15th February Tasks – the Old School House hedge cut back to
some extent where encroaching into the road, the LM considered it couldn’t be taken back
further because of cutting into the wood, plus they didn’t have equipment to reach the full
height. The bus shelter was swept out and some encroaching vegetation removed. 

ACTION Clerk to write to the Old School House (owners at c/o Old School House) requesting they
keep the hedge cut back to the road edge.
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8.3 Village entrance signage

AGREED Amended signage scheme (new signage only, not including ‘gates) as circulated by HCC
‘Safer Roads’ – at a quoted cost of £2,320.20 – as follows:

Four new signs entering the Village – on left hand side at the 30mph signs on Farleigh
Road (Southlea) and Woods Land (locations 1&2), on the right hand side on Hackwood
Lane approaching the Village Hall (location 4); replacing the sign on Farleigh Road by
Manor farm (location 3). (Also adding a ‘pedestrians in road’ warning sign between the
Village Hall and Station Road (location 5)). APPENDIX V

AGREED Approval of new Roe Deer logo as crafted by David Brown.

9 ROAD NAME SIgNS

NOTED Eleven road signs need replacing in the Village. Approval received from BDBC for the
Parish Council to proceed as it wishes, so long as the Parish provides the funding and uses
the BDBC approved contractors (Signways). The Parish Council can however submit its
own design and logo to Signways.

10 bIODIVERSITY / ClIMATE / COMMUNITY

10.1 bDbC biodiversity Improvement Zones (bIZ) Hatch Warren & Beggarwood
‘Biodiversity Improvement Zone’ (BIZ) was designated a pilot in 2020 – to improve
biodiversity along verges and open spaces. Mark Ruffell has discussed extending this pilot
to Cliddesden. A meeting is arranged with HBIC and BDBC Biodiversity officers.

10.2 greening campaign

The Greening Campaign requires the support of the Parish Council to sign up to it – but is
for the Community to lead on and engage with. Expert advice on rewilding, retrofit and
community wellbeing is funded by Hampshire County Council.

AGREED to sign up to the Greening Campaign and present to the Parish Assembly.

10.3 Jubilee Copse – Queen’s green Canopy

The Farleigh Wallop Estate has designated a corner of the field close to the M3
APPENDIX VI to plant 576 trees (one for each Cliddesden resident). A mixture of native
saplings including Oak and Beech have been planted by local volunteers, Lord Lymington
and his estate manager.

AGREED The Parish Council supports the tree planting and the Jubilee Copse.

Lord Lymington has also proposed a permissive footpath – leading from Woods Lane via
the Jubilee Copse – and potentially to Southlea.

10.4 Village hall Energy Efficiency hCC Parish & Town Council and Community grant

Email of 14th February from the Village Hall Committee:
‘The Hall is currently looking at a number of initiatives relating to improving the energy
efficiency and reducing its carbon footprint and is applying for a HCC P&TC Grant to cover
some or all of the costs. The key initiatives are:
- Solar Panels with Battery Store to reduce energy draw from the grid
- Replacement doors to reduce significant drafts.

‘As the Hall is owned by the Parish Council, HCC are asking for a letter of support from the
Parish Council, and permission for any works, to go alongside our grant application. Also,
as owners, HCC would like clarification from the Parish Council that they are not
contributing financially and the reasons for this.’

AGREED Letter to be supplied by Clerk to included that:

‘In its capacity as Custodian Trustee for the Village Hall Committee (an unincorporated
association) the Parish Council agreed unanimously in support of the application process
and associated works.

‘The Custodian does not manage the Trust property. The Village Hall Committee operates
as a self-funding entity and looks to fund capital projects via grants and funds ring-fenced
for these projects. The Parish Council does not have a budget for Village Hall expenditure
and holds no unallocated reserves. As such the Parish Council does not have a role in
funding this project.’
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10.5 Community Resilience

PROPOSAL – To consider purchasing a generator for the Village Hall. Given the recent experience of
the storms (Eunice then Franklin) and several days of power cuts, a generator for the
Village Hall would provide a ‘community power hub’ – hot food, warm building, lighting,
opportunity to charge phones and laptops.

Discussion
- SSE will provide and deliver to anyone of pension age – a small generator to home –

if the power off more than 24 hours – but only sufficient to boil a kettle.
- A Village Hall generator would need to be large enough to run kitchen, heating,

lighting etc. New wiring needed to switch the power supply – separate circuitry as for
solar panels – to a point where generator can plug in outside the building.

- Will be a large outlay, requires frequent maintenance, maybe hardly ever used.
- Could a feasible option be having the wiring put in place, then hiring a generator

when needed? More info needed on various costs.
- During the storms, the Village Hall continued with power and classes continued, the

hall wasn’t available then to the village.

AGREED The Parish Council will further consider, if the proposal has Community and Village Hall
support. To seek views of the Village Hall Committee and Parish Assembly.

11. FURThER REPORTS/UPDATES

11.1 local Policing – February report from PCSO Andy Jones APPENDIX VII

11.2 Neighbourhood Watch

Suspicious activity report of 26th February:

‘At approximately 1pm today a silver Ford Transit was seen taking an old radiator from the
back of a property on Southlea. The radiator had been left behind other items so the
person must have had a time for a good look around.

‘Please remain vigilant and report anything suspicious to the police, either via 101 or
https://www.hampshire.police.uk/ro/report/ocr/af/how-to-report-a-crime/  ‘

11.3 hants Police and Crime Commissioner meeting
New date: Monday 25 April, 6pm, Cliddesden Village Hall.

11.4 Election Thursday 5th May – Mark Ruffell will not be standing again for election so we
will be losing our local Ward Councillor.

Agreed if possible to hold a public meeting in Cliddesden to invite all candidates to explain
their position on issues relating to this area – in particular what they feel about Upper
Swallick and protection of countryside. Clerk to contact all candidates.

Question raised whether there will be a leaving event for Cllr Ruffell.

11.5 Newsletter – Thanks to Christine Stanbury for joining the team of Editors.

12. MEETINgS 2022

Tuesdays 7.30pm, Village Hall 3rd May (AGM), 5th July, 6th Sept, 1st Nov
Parish Assembly Friday 6th May, 7 for 7.30pm

Meeting closed at 9.25pm with thanks to all present
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APPENDIX I: ACCOUNTS AT 22 Feb 2022

£17,262.01

Date Item Precept NP CIL Interest VAT Total

24/04/21 Parish Precept (six months) £4,443.00 £4,443.00
28/04/21 Vat refund £324.77 £324.77
27/09/21 Parish Precept (six months) £4,443.00 £4,443.00
13/12/21 CIL payment The Mount !"#$%&'(" £9,256.79
24/12/21 GROUNDWORK  UK £9,034.00 £9,034.00

Bank interest £1.95 £1.95
TOTALS £8,886.00 £9,034.00 £9,256.79 £1.95 £324.77 £27,503.51

£27,503.51

April £0.15
£17,262.01 May £0.16
£27,503.51 June £0.15
£15,408.23 Jul £0.14
£29,357.29 Aug £0.14

Sept £0.14
£2,290.96 Oct £0.16

£27,066.33 Nov £0.16
£29,357.29 Dec £0.17

Jan £0.29
Feb £0.29
Mar

Total £1.95

Minus expenditure
Plus income

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY

CLIDDESDEN PC – INCOME 2021/22  22 Feb

Bal brought forward 1st April 2020

Balance
BANK RECONCILIATION

 

Inst Accesss
Treasurers account

Date Supplier Description Means Salary Expenses
Finance/      
Admin N'letter Maint/ce Community

Returned 
funds NP VAT TOTAL

08/04/21 1 HALC (NALC) Subcription BACs £266.27 £266.27

20/04/21 2 Clerk SalaryApr 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

03/05/21 3 Personalised Print 20039-Mar(+insert)/April BACs £64.13 £64.13

05/05/21 4 Personalised Print 21007-May BACs £29.88 £29.88

13/05/21 5 Royal Mail Group Freepost Licence Fee BACs £99.50 £19.90 £119.40

15/05/21 6a MG for Wickes Hammarite paint BACs £25.00 £5.00 £30.00

15/05/21 6b MG for Screwfix Paint brushes BACs £5.65 £1.12 £6.77

15/05/21 7 Groundforce Returned Locality Grant BACs £2,504.50 £2,504.50

20/05/21 8 Clerk SalaryMay 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

20/05/21 9 Candovers PC PC Reid donation BACs £50.00 £50.00

28/05/21 10 BHIB Insurance BACs £359.87 £359.87

27/06/21 11 Personalised Print 21104-June BACs £31.98 £31.98

27/06/21 12 Clerk for LandReg Deeds-CartCottage BACs £6.00 £6.00

01/07/21 13 Personalised Print 21020-July BACs £31.98 £31.98

01/07/21 14 Clerk SalaryJune 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

31/08/21 15 Clerk SalaryJuly 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

31/08/21 16 Clerk SalaryAug 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

21/08/21 17 CPRE Subscriiption 2021/22 DD £36.00 £36.00

02/10/21 18 Clerk SalarySept 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

02/11/21 19 Clerk SalaryOct 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

02/11/21 20a Personalised Print 21022-Aug + extra copies BACs £33.66 £33.66

02/11/21 20b Personalised Print 21025-Sept BACs £31.98 £31.98

02/11/21 20c Personalised Print 21030-Oct BACs £31.98 £31.98

26/11/21 21 Clerk SalaryNov 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

06/12/21 22 ST for Land Reg Deeds Hoopers Mead BACs £6.00 £6.00

07/12/21 23 DB for Wix Website Upgrade BACs £102.60 £20.52 £123.12

15/12/21 24a Personalised Print 21033-Nov BACs £28.53 £28.53

15/12/21 24b Personalised Print 21040-Dec BACs £68.10 £68.10

29/12/21 25 Clerk SalaryDec 2021 BACs 290.55 £290.55

21/01/22 26 Clerk SalaryJan 2022 BACs 290.55 £290.55

04/02/22 27 SDNPA SAS-NP-Reg14 doc BACs £6,850.00 £1,370.00 £8,220.00

04/02/22 28 Personalised Print 21046-Feb BACs £48.30 £48.30

22/02/22 29 Personalised Print 20142-Jan BACs £28.53 £28.53

22/02/22 30 CommunityHB-trust Defib pads (adult) BACs £46.00 £9.20 £55.20

22/02/22 31 Clerk SalaryFeb 2022 BACs 290.55 £290.55
TOTALS 3196.05 0 638.14 429.05 30.65 132 2504.5 7052.1 1425.74 15408.23

Date Supplier Description Means Salary Expenses
Finance/             
Admin N'letter Maint/ce Community

Returned 
funds NP VAT TOTAL

CLIDDESDEN PC – EXPENDITURE 2021/22 - 22 Feb
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22/00466/FUL (Validated 21 Feb 2022) 11 Woods Lane. Development of 3no. detached dwellings
with associated access and landscaping. Consultation to 15th March

22/00220/HSE (Validated 03 Feb 2022) Tamburello, Farleigh Road. Erection of open store with
external staircase to study/gym at first floor. Consultation to 7th March

21/03678/RET (Granted 9th February) 5 Langdale Rise. Retention of open-sided, flat roofed,
timber gazebo in rear garden (retrospective).

21/03638/RET (Pending DC 6th of April) Faerie Meadows 14 Hackwood Lane. Retention of a
domestic outbuilding (retrospective).

21/03454/HSE (Withdrawn 26th Jan) 27 Southlea. Erection of New Garage and gates

T/00568/21/TPO (Approved 26th Jan) Church Farm House. T4 Horse Chestnut: prune. T6 Lime:
crown clean T7 Lime.

21/02799/FUL (Granted 22nd March, Validated 26 Aug 2021) Myhaven, Woods Lane. Conversion
and alteration of existing redundant barn to a four bedroom dwelling.

21/02118/FUL (Pending 23 Jun 2021) Land Adjacent To Millars Cottages, Station Road. Erection
of a single detached one and a half storey dwelling.

21/02056/FUL (Pending 17 Jun 2021) 7 Woods Lane. Erection of a two bedroom bungalow with
associated car parking.

21/01646/HSE (Pending 12 May 2021) Swallick Cottage, Alton Road. Erection of part single
storey, part two story rear extension, new front porch, bay window and detached
garage with living accommodation above.

21/01321/RET (Pending DC of 6th April) Faerie Meadow, 14 Hackwood Lane. Change of use to
residential garden land.

Appeal ref APP/H1705/W/21/3279572 (Dismissed 8th Feb 2022); 20/03197/PIP (Refused 12th
March (DC 10th March)). Land Adjacent 14 Hackwood Lane. Permission in Principle for
erection of 2 no. dwellings.

Old basing Applications (MSA J6)

20/03130/FUL (Pending, Validated 04 Dec 2020) Land At M3 Junction 6 From Junction 5 Off Slip
Basingstoke. Construction of temporary access road to enable construction of
Basingstoke Motorway Service Area (Land At M3 Junction 6 From Junction 5 Off Slip).

17/03487/FUL (Pending, Validated 02 Nov 2017) Land Adjacent To Junction 6 M3 Basingstoke.
Construction of a new Motorway Service Area to comprise an amenity building, lodge,
drive thru coffee unit, associated car, coach, motorcycle, caravan, HGV and abnormal
load parking, and a fuel filling station with retail shop, together with alterations to the
adjoining roundabout on the M3 and slip roads to form an access point and works to
the highway. Provision of landscaping, infrastructure and ancillary works.

Cllr Simon Bound – Leader Cabinet chair and Portfolio includes... • corporate
communications • corporate strategy • economic development • economic
recovery • emergency planning • inward investment • strategic partnerships

Cllr John Izett – Deputy Leader Cabinet Member for Finance and Property

Cllr Rebecca Bean – Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Leisure

Cllr Hayley Eachus – Cabinet Member for Recycling, Waste and Regulatory Services

Cllr Tristan Robinson – Cabinet Member for Homes and Economy

Cllr Mark Ruffell – Cabinet Member for Natural Environment and Climate

New Councillors to join Cabinet:

Cllr Jay Ganesh Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure

Cllr Jenny Vaux Cabinet Member for Community Development.

APPENDIX II  PARISH PLANNING UPDATE – 24 Feb 2022

APPENDIX III  BDBC CABINET AS FROM 28 Feb 2022
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APPENDIX IV  POND CLEARING UPDATE – c8 feet left around the edges - HCC to complete
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APPENDIX V  NEW GATEWAY SIGNAGE LOCATIONS

 
1) Price breakdown (one sign only on Farleigh Road)–  

 

 

Location 1 

Traffic management (>50mph) S0102150
Erect and dismantle traffic safety measures to Chapter 8 Plan SC7 for single 
carriageway 50mph or more. Base length 100 metres. no. £154.64 £154.64 1 £154.64

Removal of existing signs S0201260
Take up or down and dispose off site traffic sign not exceeding 2 square 
metres in area. no. £7.53 £7.53 3 £22.59

Removal of existing posts S0201310
Take up or down and dispose off site post not exceeding 100mm in 
diameter. no. £11.30 £11.30 2 £22.60

Mount new name sign S1250070
Permanent retroreflective traffic sign as non lit sign unit exceeding 1 square 
metre but not exceeding 2 square metres in area. no. £136.12 £136.12 1 £136.12

£335.95
Location 2 

Traffic management (>50mph) S0102150
Erect and dismantle traffic safety measures to Chapter 8 Plan SC7 for single 
carriageway 50mph or more. Base length 100 metres. no. £154.64 £154.64 1 £154.64

Removal of existing sign S0201260
Take up or down and dispose off site traffic sign not exceeding 2 square 
metres in area. no. £7.53 £7.53 2 £15.06

Mount new name sign S1250070
Permanent retroreflective traffic sign as non lit sign unit exceeding 1 square 
metre but not exceeding 2 square metres in area. no. £136.12 £136.12 1 £136.12

£305.82
Location 3

Traffic management (30mph) S0102080 Erect and dismantle traffic safety measures to Chapter 8 Plan SC4 for single 
carriageway 30mph or less. Base length 80 metres. no £73.66 £73.66 1 £73.66

Removal of existing signs S0201260
Take up or down and dispose off site traffic sign not exceeding 2 square 
metres in area. no. £7.53 £7.53 1 £7.53

Remove hydrant sign S0200170
Take up or down and remove to store traffic sign not exceeding 2 square 
metre in area. no. £8.21 £8.21 2 £16.42

Removal of existing posts S0201310
Take up or down and dispose off site post not exceeding 100mm in 
diameter. no. £11.30 £11.30 2 £22.60

Install new 76mm post, 1m above ground level S1260010 Tubular steel post 76mm diameter not exceeding  2 metres in length. no. £55.91 £55.91 1 £55.91

Install new 76mm post, 2m above ground level S1260020
tubular steel post 76mm diameter exceeding 2 metres but not exceeding 3 
metres in length. no. £70.79 £70.79 1 £70.79

Mount new name sign S1250070
Permanent retroreflective traffic sign as non lit sign unit exceeding 1 square 
metre but not exceeding 2 square metres in area. no. £136.12 £136.12 1 £136.12

Refit hydrant sign S1266010
Remove from store and re-erect traffic sign non lit not exceeding 0.5 square 
metres in area on posts or supports. no. £13.54 £13.54 1 £13.54

£396.57
Location 4

Traffic management (>50mph) S0102150
Erect and dismantle traffic safety measures to Chapter 8 Plan SC7 for single 
carriageway 50mph or more. Base length 100 metres. no. £154.64 £154.64 1 £154.64

Removal of existing sign S0201260
Take up or down and dispose off site traffic sign not exceeding 2 square 
metres in area. no. £7.53 £7.53 1 £7.53

Mount new name sign S1250070
Permanent retroreflective traffic sign as non lit sign unit exceeding 1 square 
metre but not exceeding 2 square metres in area. no. £136.12 £136.12 1 £136.12

Refit school sign to new post S1266010
Remove from store and re-erect traffic sign non lit not exceeding 0.5 square 
metres in area on posts or supports. no. £13.54 £13.54 1 £13.54

£311.83
Subtotal: £1,350.17

20% contingency £270.03
Total £1,620.20

Professional Fees charges: £700.00

Grand total: £2,320.20
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APPENDIX VI  JUBILEE COPSE LOCATION

APPENDIX VII – POLICE UPDATE FROM PCSO ANDY JONES of 16th February

Officers are investigating a number of reports of thefts from motor vehicles and have
arrested a man.

Between Wednesday, 26 January and Wednesday 2 February, a number of vehicles were
broken into in areas between Burghclere and Beacon Hill. Various items including
number plates, Apple Airpods, handbags and clothing were stolen.

On Saturday, 5 February, officers arrested a 47-year-old man from Havant on suspicion
of the following offences:

• Theft from a motor vehicle in Whitchurch between Wednesday 26, January and
Wednesday, 2 February

• Theft from a motor vehicle in Micheldever, Wed 26 January

• Theft from a motor vehicle in East Stratton, Thur 27 January

• Theft from a motor vehicle in Dummer on Friday 28 January

• Three x theft from a motor vehicle at Beacon Hill on Saturday, 29 January

Many other theft from vehicles that have occurred in the Upon Grey & Candovers Area –
not to mention two other counties – are also being linked to the individual in question.
As of the 15th February it was around 26 offences (but still potentially increasing) which
are to be put before the suspect. He has been questioned by officers and released under
investigation while enquiries continue.

Information that we receive from the community is vital and informs where we put our
resources and take action against any illegal activity.

We would like to take this opportunity to remind motorists to make sure you remove
valuables from your vehicle and lock it. Make sure to physically check that doors and
window are locked, especially if you have used the remote to lock the vehicle, then look
inside again to make sure you've not left anything.

Further information and advice on how to keep your vehicle secure can be found on our
website: https://www.hampshire.police.uk/cp/crime-prevention/theft-from-a-
vehicle/vehicle-safe-and-sound/


